

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1194/2012 of 12 December 2012 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for directional lamps, light emitting diode lamps and related equipment (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 8

Entry into force

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1194/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2021/1095 reg. 19\(d\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(7\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.1.3(o) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(i\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(3\)reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)
- Annex 4 s. 2(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 2 para. 16\(9\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(xv\)](#)